
Agenda Item: E-1

REPORT TO THE MADERA CITY COUNCIL 

Date: February 2, 2022 

To: Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers 

From: Bobby Kahn, Executive Director 
Madera County Economic Development Commission 

Subject: Madera County Economic Development Commission 
2022/23 Annual Basic Service Level Budget 

SUBJECT: 
City contribution towards the Madera County Economic Development Commission (EDC) for Fiscal Year 

(FY) 2022/2023 in the amount of $179,428.99 

RECOMMENDATION: 
The EDC recommends the City Council (Council) adopt a minute order approving the 2022/23 Basic 
Service Level Budget as submitted. 

SUMMARY: 
The City, along with the County of Madera and the City of Chowchilla, established a Joint Powers 
Authority (JPA) to create an agency with the expressed purpose of attracting and establishing industry in 

the region. The EDC is seeking funding to continue with its core mission for the upcoming fiscal year. 

DISCUSSION: 

History & Board Composition 

The EDC was created by the County of Madera and the cities of Madera and Chowchilla through a JPA in 
1968. On an annual basis, the EDC approaches each respective agency and outlines budget needs and 
contribution amounts. In an effort to identify needs, EDC staff works collaboratively with its Board of 
Commissioners, comprised of 13 members from county chambers, industry and public utility to plan the 

upcoming year's strategy and efforts . Budget needs are more narrowly defined by the EDC Executive 
Committee, which is comprised of 5 of the 13 aforementioned Board of Commissioners . 
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Role of the EOC 

The EDC, in partnership with the City, works tirelessly on : 

1. Attracting new business, particularly job creation. 
2. Assisting existing business expand, including identifying and providing loans. 
3. Retention of existing business that are seeking and relocating outside of the region. 
4. Serving as a liaison between the City and businesses. 

As part of these efforts, the EDC: 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Attends trade shows 
Communicates with corporate site selectors to identify needs 
Identifies key personnel at public utility companies (e.g. PG&E, AT&T, Comcast) 
Generates data 
Develops and maintains on-going relationships with State and Federal elected officials 

While not all efforts result in new businesses, it is worth noting that the EDC played an instrumental role 
in recently attracting: 

Table 1: New Businesses in the City (1) 

Fence Company (manufacturing) 

Agricultural Chemical Co. 

: Dutch Brothers Coffee 

: North Fork Mono Resort 
' 

Recreational Products Company : Boot Barn 
Opened- Fall 2021 

. ···--····--·--·· .. •······•··------ --- . . -· -- ------ -·····--····· .... - ·-····-···--- .. 

Projects in Ave. 17/Hwy 99 area 
------- - ---··- ---- ·--- ----- ·--·······-···--·· -·· 

**Company names may not be provided due to confidentially** 

California Central Valley EDC 

While the EDC represents the JPA agencies, it also part of an eight county wide economic consortium, 
the California Central Valley Economic Development Corporation (CCVEDC) . The CCVEDC is nationally 
recognized and assists the EDC with connecting key decision makers, generating proprietary research 
and data, and in organizing site tours with corporate site selectors . Being a member of the EDC grants 
access to CCVEDC's prospects and leads. 
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Regional EDC 

Worth noting is that EDC also acts as the lead agency on a county-wide basis for several agencies, 
organizations and programs, including: 

A. The Eastern Madera County Chamber Alliance 
B. The Greater Madera County Industrial Association 
C. Recycling Market Development Zone (Zone administrator working with CalRecyle and Madera 

County businesses that use recycled materials to prevent adding to the landfill) 
D. The Madera County and City of Madera Revolving Loan Fund programs and others. 

The EDC is also a leader in promoting Madera with ongoing press releases, social media, daily biogs and 
serves as the Madera County representative on the Channel 30 ABC News community advisory 
committee. 

EDC REQUEST 

The contribution amounts are proportionally based on population. For the upcoming year, EDC staff, 
along with the Board of Directors determined the following contribution amounts: 

Table 2: Contribution Amounts 

Contribution 

Population% _ 

: County of Madera City of Madera 

: 217,00.34 !_ 179,428.99 ------
: 50.25% : 41.75% 

: City of Chowchilla 

: 34,275.20 
: 8.00% 

Total 

: 430,714.53 

: 100% 

The 2022/23 Basic Service Level Budget has a $2,320.81 decrease over the 2021/22 budget. The JPA 
states that each jurisdiction shall pay a pro-rated share of the EDC Basic Service Level Budget based on 
population. EDC conducts an annual review of the State of California Department of Finance (DOF) most 
recent population numbers for the County of Madera, City of Madera and the City of Chowchilla . The 
DOF figures show that the City of Madera population represents 41.75 % of the County. This equates to 
$179,428.99 for the 2022/2023 fiscal year. This is a decrease of $2,320.81 over the 2021/2022 Basic 
Service Level budget. 

LOOKING FORWARD 
Similar to all organizations, the EDC takes its role seriously and is continuously looking at improving to 
better serve the City. Looking forward to FY 22/23, the EDC will: 

• EDC will provide a quarterly update to the council on projects and activities. 

• All council members will be emailed the agenda for the EDC's Board of Commissioners Quarterly 
meetings. 

• EDC staff will invite council members for individual monthly briefing. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
This request will have an impact to the General fund in the amount of $179,428.99. 
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EDC Projected Expenses County City City 

(Exhibit B) of Madera of Madera of Chowchilla TOTAL 

Staff Salaries/Other Compensation 115,865.34 96,266.22 18,446.22 230,577.78 
Staff Benefits/Taxes 49,769.03 41,350.39 7,923.43 99,042.85 

Subtotal 165,634.37 137,616.61 26,369.65 329,620.63 

Operating Expenses % to be applied 50.25% 41.75% 8.00% 100% 
Audit 4,000 2,032.80 1,654.40 312.80 4,000 
Auto Expense/Travel 3,000 1,524.60 1,240.80 234.60 3,000 
Conference/Training 2,500 1,270.50 1,034.00 195.50 2,500 
Staff Expense 2,000 1,016.40 827.20 156.40 2,000 
Insurance/Surety Bonds 1,000 508.20 413.60 78.20 1,000 
Office Supplies 1,000 508.20 413.50 78.20 1,000 
Office Rent 26,000 13,213.20 10,753.60 2,033.20 26,000 
Organizational Dues 1,500 762.30 620.40 117.30 1,500 
Postage 1,000 508.20 413.60 78.20 1,000 
Newsletter 2,394 1,216.63 990.16 187.21 2,394 
Printing 1,000 508.20 413.60 78.20 1,000 
Publications/Directories 500 254.10 206.80 39.10 500 
Repairs/Maintenance 3,500 1,778.70 1,447.60 273.70 3,500 
Telephone 3,000 1,524.60 1,240.80 234.60 3,000 
Utilities 3,500 1,778.70 1,447.60 273.70 3,500 
Commission Expense 200 101.64 82.72 15.64 200 
Equipment Rental 3,000 1,524.60 1,240.80 234.60 3,000 
Marketing 42,000 21,344.40 17,371.20 3,284.40 42,000 

101,094.00 51,375.97 41,812.38 7,905.55 101,094 

TOTAL Fiscal Year 21/22 217,010.34 179,428.99 34,275.20 430,714.53 
County of Madera City of Madera City of Chowchilla 



Summary of Staff Time 
*Based on population 

Business Assistance/Office Manager 
** 15% to CDBG 
Executive Director 
**1% to CDBG 

Business Assistance/Office Manager 
Salary 

Retirement 

Employer Taxes 

Workers Comp. 

Medical 

Dental 

Vision 

Life/LTD 

Business Development/Mkting Manager 
Salary 

Retirement 

Employer Taxes 

Workers Comp 

Medical 

Dental 

Vision 

Life/LTD 

Executive Director 
Salary 

Retirement 

Employer Taxes 

Workers Comp 

Medical 

Dental 

Vision 

Life/LTD 

EXHIBIT A 

$63,484.09 

$4,761.31 

$4,856.53 

$600.00 

$18,567.62 

$759.93 

$128.20 

$342.50 

$52,500.00 

$3,937.50 

$4,016.25 

$543.93 

$18,567.62 

$759.93 

$128.20 

$322.50 

$125,370.00 

$18,805.50 

$9,590.81 

$4,626.00 

$11,756.00 

$362.50 

$82.55 

$487.00 

County of City of City of 
Madera Madera Chowchilla TOTAL 

50.25% 41.75% 8.00% 100% 

$27,115.64 $22,528.92 

$2,033.67 $1,689.67 

$2,074.35 $1,723.46 

$256.28 $212.92 

$7,930.70 $6,589.19 

$324.58 $269.68 

$54.76 $45.49 

$146.29 $121.54 

$39,936.27 $33,180.87 

$26,381.25 $21,918.75 

$1,978.59 $1,643.91 

$2,018.17 $1,676.78 

$273.32 $227.10 

$9,330.23 $7,751.98 

$381.87 $317.27 

$64.42 $53.52 

$162.06 $134.64 

$40,589.91 $33,723.95 

$62,368.44 $51,818.55 

$9,355.27 $7,772.78 

$4,771.19 $3,964.12 

$2,327.42 $1,894.18 

$5,848.32 $4,859.05 

$182.38 $148.43 

$41.53 $33.80 

$245.02 $199.41 

$85,139.57 $70,690.32 

$4,316.92 

$323.77 

$330.24 

$40.80 

$1,262.60 

$51.68 

$8.72 

$23.29 

$6,358.02 

$4,200.00 

$315.00 

$321.30 

$43.51 

$1,485.41 

$60.79 

$10.26 

$25.80 

$6,462.07 

$9,929.30 

$1,489.40 

$759.59 

$358.14 

$931.07 

$28.06 

$6.39 

$37.70 

$13,539.65 

$53,961.48 

$4,047.11 

$4,128.05 

$510.00 

$15,782.48 

$645.94 

$108.97 

$291.12 

$79,475.15 

$52,500.00 

$3,937.50 

$4,016.25 

$543.93 

$18,567.62 

$759.93 

$128.20 

$322.50 

$80,775.93 

$124,116.30 

$18,617.45 

$9,494.90 

$4,579.74 

$11,638.44 

$358.87 

$81.72 

$482.13 

$169,369.55 

$345,356.47 $165,665.75 $137,595.14 $26,359.74 $329,620.63 

**CDBG 15% 
$9,522.61 

$714.20 

$728.48 

$90.00 

$2,785.14 

$113.99 

$19.23 

$51.38 

$14,025.03 

**CDBG 1% 
$1,253.70 

$188.05 

$95.91 

$46.26 

$117.56 

$3.63 

$0.83 

$4.87 

$1,710.81 


