REPORT TO THE MADERA CITY COUNCIL

Date: February 2, 2022

To: Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers

- From: Bobby Kahn, Executive Director Madera County Economic Development Commission
- Subject: Madera County Economic Development Commission 2022/23 Annual Basic Service Level Budget

SUBJECT:

City contribution towards the Madera County Economic Development Commission (EDC) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022/2023 in the amount of \$179,428.99

RECOMMENDATION:

The EDC recommends the City Council (Council) adopt a minute order approving the 2022/23 Basic Service Level Budget as submitted.

SUMMARY:

The City, along with the County of Madera and the City of Chowchilla, established a Joint Powers Authority (JPA) to create an agency with the expressed purpose of attracting and establishing industry in the region. The EDC is seeking funding to continue with its core mission for the upcoming fiscal year.

DISCUSSION:

History & Board Composition

The EDC was created by the County of Madera and the cities of Madera and Chowchilla through a JPA in 1968. On an annual basis, the EDC approaches each respective agency and outlines budget needs and contribution amounts. In an effort to identify needs, EDC staff works collaboratively with its Board of Commissioners, comprised of 13 members from county chambers, industry and public utility to plan the upcoming year's strategy and efforts. Budget needs are more narrowly defined by the EDC Executive Committee, which is comprised of 5 of the 13 aforementioned Board of Commissioners.

"Madera County, The Perfect Location"



2425 West Cleveland Ave., Suite 101 • Madera, CA 93637 559-675-7768 • fax 559-675-3252 • www.maderacountyedc.com Role of the EDC

The EDC, in partnership with the City, works tirelessly on:

- 1. Attracting new business, particularly job creation.
- 2. Assisting existing business expand, including identifying and providing loans.
- 3. Retention of existing business that are seeking and relocating outside of the region.
- 4. Serving as a liaison between the City and businesses.

As part of these efforts, the EDC:

- Attends trade shows
- Communicates with corporate site selectors to identify needs
- Identifies key personnel at public utility companies (e.g. PG&E, AT&T, Comcast)
- Generates data
- Develops and maintains on-going relationships with State and Federal elected officials

While not all efforts result in new businesses, it is worth noting that the EDC played an instrumental role in recently attracting:

Table 1: New Businesses in the City (1	1)
Fence Company (manufacturing)	Dutch Brothers Coffee
Agricultural Chemical Co.	North Fork Mono Resort
Recreational Products Company Opened- Fall 2021	Boot Barn
Projects in Ave. 17/Hwy 99 area	

Company names may not be provided due to confidentially

California Central Valley EDC

While the EDC represents the JPA agencies, it also part of an eight county wide economic consortium, the California Central Valley Economic Development Corporation (CCVEDC). The CCVEDC is nationally recognized and assists the EDC with connecting key decision makers, generating proprietary research and data, and in organizing site tours with corporate site selectors. Being a member of the EDC grants access to CCVEDC's prospects and leads.

"Madera County, The Perfect Location"



2425 West Cleveland Ave., Suite 101 • Madera, CA 93637 559-675-7768 • fax 559-675-3252 • www.maderacountyedc.com

Regional EDC

Worth noting is that EDC also acts as the lead agency on a county-wide basis for several agencies, organizations and programs, including:

- A. The Eastern Madera County Chamber Alliance
- B. The Greater Madera County Industrial Association
- C. Recycling Market Development Zone (Zone administrator working with CalRecyle and Madera County businesses that use recycled materials to prevent adding to the landfill)
- D. The Madera County and City of Madera Revolving Loan Fund programs and others.

The EDC is also a leader in promoting Madera with ongoing press releases, social media, daily blogs and serves as the Madera County representative on the Channel 30 ABC News community advisory committee.

EDC REQUEST

The contribution amounts are proportionally based on population. For the upcoming year, EDC staff, along with the Board of Directors determined the following contribution amounts:

Table 2: Contribution Amounts						
	County of Madera	City of Madera	City of Chowchilla	Total		
Contribution	217,00.34	179,428.99	34,275.20	430,714.53		
Population %	50.25%	41.75%	8.00%	100%		

The 2022/23 Basic Service Level Budget has a \$2,320.81 decrease over the 2021/22 budget. The JPA states that each jurisdiction shall pay a pro-rated share of the EDC Basic Service Level Budget based on population. EDC conducts an annual review of the State of California Department of Finance (DOF) most recent population numbers for the County of Madera, City of Madera and the City of Chowchilla. The DOF figures show that the City of Madera population represents 41.75 % of the County. This equates to \$179,428.99 for the 2022/2023 fiscal year. This is a decrease of \$2,320.81 over the 2021/2022 Basic Service Level budget.

LOOKING FORWARD

Similar to all organizations, the EDC takes its role seriously and is continuously looking at improving to better serve the City. Looking forward to FY 22/23, the EDC will:

- EDC will provide a quarterly update to the council on projects and activities.
- All council members will be emailed the agenda for the EDC's Board of Commissioners Quarterly meetings.
- EDC staff will invite council members for individual monthly briefing.

FISCAL IMPACT

This request will have an impact to the General fund in the amount of \$179,428.99.

"Madera County, The Perfect Location"



2425 West Cleveland Ave., Suite 101 • Madera, CA 93637 559-675-7768 • fax 559-675-3252 • www.maderacountyedc.com

EDC Projected Expenses		County	City	City	
(Exhibit B)		of Madera	of Madera	of Chowchilla	TOTAL
Staff Salaries/Other Compensation		115,865.34	,		230,577.78
Staff Benefits/Taxes		49,769.03	·····		99,042.85
Subtotal		165,634.37	137,616.61	26,369.65	329,620.63
Operating Expenses % to be applied		50.25%	41.75%	8.00%	100%
Audit	4,000	2,032.80	1,654.40	312.80	4,000
Auto Expense/Travel	3,000	1,524.60	1,240.80	234.60	3,000
Conference/Training		1,270.50	1,034.00	195.50	2,500
Staff Expense 2		1,016.40	827.20	156.40	2,000
Insurance/Surety Bonds 1,0		508.20	413.60	78.20	1,000
Office Supplies	1,000	508.20	413.50	78.20	1,000
Office Rent 26,0		13,213.20	10,753.60	2,033.20	26,000
Organizational Dues	1,500	762.30	620.40	117.30	1,500
Postage 1,		508.20	413.60	78.20	1,000
Newsletter 2,		1,216.63	990.16	187.21	2,394
Printing 1,000		508.20	413.60	78.20	1,000
Publications/Directories	500	254.10	206.80	39.10	500
Repairs/Maintenance	3,500	1,778.70	1,447.60	273.70	3,500
Telephone 3,00		1,524.60	1,240.80	234.60	3,000
Utilities 3,500		1,778.70	1,447.60	273.70	3,500
Commission Expense 200		101.64	82.72	15.64	200
Equipment Rental 3,000		1,524.60	1,240.80	234.60	3,000
Marketing	42,000	21,344.40	17,371.20	3,284.40	42,000
	,094.00	51,375.97	41,812.38	7,905.55	101,094

TOTAL Fiscal Year 21/22

217,010.34 179,428.99 34,275.20 County of Madera City of Madera City of Chowchilla 430,714.53

Summary of Staff Time	EXHIBIT A					
*Based on population		County of	City of	City of		
		Madera	Madera	Chowchilla	TOTAL	
Business Assistance/Office Manager		50.25%	41.75%	8.00%	100%	
** 15% to CDBG						
Executive Director **1% to CDBG						
Dusing Assistence (Office Measure						
Business Assistance/Office Manager	¢C2 494 00	07 115 CA	¢00 500 00	\$4,316.92	652 061 40	**CDBG 15% \$9,522.61
Salary Retirement	\$63,484.09	\$27,115.64				
	\$4,761.31	\$2,033.67	. ,		\$4,047.11	\$714.20
Employer Taxes	\$4,856.53	\$2,074.35			\$4,128.05	\$728.48
Workers Comp.	\$600.00	\$256.28			\$510.00 \$15,782,48	\$90.00
Medical	\$18,567.62	\$7,930.70				\$2,785.14
Dental	\$759.93	\$324.58			\$645.94	\$113.99
Vision	\$128.20	\$54.76			\$108.97	\$19.23
Life/LTD	\$342.50	\$146.29				\$51.38
		\$39,936.27	\$33,180.87	\$6,358.02	\$79,475.15	\$14,025.03
Business Development/Mkting Manage	er					
Salary	\$52,500.00	\$26,381.25	\$21,918.75	\$4,200.00	\$52,500.00	
Retirement	\$3,937.50	\$1,978.59	\$1,643.91	\$315.00	\$3,937.50	
Employer Taxes	\$4,016.25	\$2,018.17	\$1,676.78	\$321.30	\$4,016.25	
Workers Comp	\$543.93	\$273.32	\$227.10	\$43.51	\$543.93	
Medical	\$18,567.62	\$9,330.23	\$7,751.98	\$1,485.41	\$18,567.62	
Dental	\$759.93	\$381.87	\$317.27	\$60.79	\$759.93	
Vision	\$128.20	\$64.42	\$53.52	\$10.26	\$128.20	
Life/LTD	\$322.50	\$162.06	\$134.64	\$25.80	\$322.50	
		\$40,589.91	\$33,723.95	\$6,462.07		
					\$80,775.93	
Executive Director						**CDBG 1%
Salary	\$125,370.00	\$62,368.44	\$51,818.55	\$9,929.30	\$124,116.30	\$1,253.70
Retirement	\$18,805.50	\$9,355.27	\$7,772.78	\$1,489.40	\$18,617.45	\$188.05
Employer Taxes	\$9,590.81	\$4, 771.19	\$3,964.12	\$759.59	\$9,494.90	\$95.91
Workers Comp	\$4,626.00	\$2,327.42	\$1,894.18	\$358.14	\$4,579.74	\$46.26
Medical	\$11,756.00	\$5,848.32	\$4,859.05	\$931.07	\$11,638.44	\$117.56
Dental	\$362.50	\$182.38	\$148.43	\$28.06	\$358.87	\$3.63
Vision	\$82.55	\$41.53	\$33.80	\$6.39	\$81.72	\$0.83
Life/LTD	\$487.00	\$245.02	\$199.41	\$37.70	\$482.13	\$4.87
		\$85,139.57				\$1,710.81
					\$169,369.55	
	\$345,356.47	\$165,665.75	\$137,595.14	\$26,359.74	\$329,620.63	
	↓C .0,00017	÷,	÷,000.14	+20,000.7 1	<i>4020,020.00</i>	